
1 FIFTH AMENDMENT TO

2 FIXED BASE OPERATION LEASE NO 21569

3 21569
4 THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO FIXED BASE OPERATION LEASE NO

5 21569 is made and entered into in duplicate as of the 8 day of April 2011 for reference
6 purposes only pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long

7 Beach at its meeting of June 15 2010 by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH a

8 municipal corporation LANDLORD and GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE

9 CORPORATION a California corporation formerly known as 7701 Woodley Avenue

10 Corporation having its place of business at 4150 Donald Douglas Drive Long Beach

11 California 90808 TENANT

12 1 Recitals This Fifth Amendment is made with reference to the
oa
r 0 13 following facts and objectives

U z o a 14 11 The parties entered into a lease as of March 14 1989 the
WZ07U

to ro 15 Lease pursuant to which LANDLORD leased approximately 12665 acres of
ouc

LU
16 land at the Long Beach Municipal Airport Leased Premises to TENANT

a
17 12 The Lease was amended by i a First Amendment to Fixed

18 Base Operation Lease dated as of September 21 1990 11 a Second Amendment

19 to Fixed Base Operations Lease dated as of December 24 1998 iii a Third

20 Amendment to Fixed Base Operations Lease dated as of March 5 2003 and iva

21 Fourth Amendment to Fixed Base Operation Lease dated as of December 1

22 2006 The Lease as amended is referred to herein as the Lease

23 13 The parties desire to further amend the Lease by adding an

24 additional area currently occupied by TENANT on a monthtomonth basis known
25 as the westerly tarmac the Additional Leased Premises to the Leased

26 Premises The new complete Leased Premises including the Additional Leased

27 Premises are depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by
28 this reference

1

RFAbg0604738
C1Documents andSettingsljuIopezDesktopGulfstream FifthAmend03222011Executiondoc



1 2 Additional Leased Premises LANDLORD does hereby tease and

2 TENANT does hereby take and accept the Additional Leased Premises and both parties

3 agree that the Additional Leased Premises shall be subject to the terms and conditions of

4 the Lease TENANT accepts the Additional Leased Premises including any

5 improvements thereon AS IS WHERE IS AND WITH ALL FAULTS excepting

6 therefrom any environmental contamination on the Additional Leased Premises not

7 created by TENANT LANDLORD shall be responsible for all liability associated with any

8 environmental contamination on the Additional Leased Premises existing prior to January

9 1 1990 except to the extent such contamination is caused by TENANT TENANT shall

10 not be responsible for any liability associated with any environmental contamination on

11 the Additional Leased Premises not caused by TENANT provided however that
Z 12 TENANT shall respond to all inquiries and provide any applicable information in
o

13 TENANTSpossession to any applicable state or federal agency with jurisdiction over
zo
z a 14 environmental matters In the event environmental contamination is discovered which is

W Z m

15 not caused by TENANT LANDLORD shall have no obligation to TENANT to remediate
OWom
I g 16 such contamination TENANT shall have no obligation to LANDLORD to remediate suchU a a

o a M 17 contamination and TENANTssole remedy in such event shall be exercise of its early

18 termination clause hereunder

19 3 Leased Premises Paragraph 1 of the Lease is hereby amended by

20 changing 12665 acres to read 15773 acres Exhibit A attached to this Fifth

21 Amendment hereby supersedes and replaces in its entirety Exhibit A attached to the

22 Lease and Exhibit B is hereby deleted from the Lease

23 4 Base Rent for Additional Leased Premises Beginning on March 19

24 2009 and continuing monthly thereafter TENANT agrees to pay to LANDLORD as a

25 base land rental payment for the Additional Leased Premises the sum of THREE

26 THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETYTHREE and 00100 Dollars329300 per

27 month Additional Leased Premises Land Rent and such Additional Leased Premises

28 Land Rent shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any other rental payments including
2

RFAbg0604738
C1Documents and Settngsy uopeztDesktoplGulfstream F fthAmend03222011Executondoc



1 land rents otherwise required by the Lease

2 5 Additional Rental Payment Adjustment for Additional Leased

3 Premises Additional rental payments shall be due and subject to adjustment in

4 connection with the Additional Leased Premises on the same dates and in the same

5 manner as additional rental payments are due and subject to adjustment in connection

6 with the rest of the Leased Premises as described in Section 5 of the Lease

7 6 Early Termination If any environmental contamination is discovered

8 on the Additional Leased Premises then the provisions of Section 2 shall apply and

9 TENANT and LANDLORD may unilaterally terminate the Lease insofar as it respects the

10 Additional Leased Premises upon ninety 90 days prior written notice to LANDLORD or

11 TENANT as applicable Upon termination of the Lease with respect to the Additional

LT 12 Leased Premises all Additional Leased Premises Land Rent obligations shall cease and
o

W

K 0 13 iTENANT shall return possession of the Additional Leased Premises to LANDLORD in

uz a 14 a broom clean condition and iiTENANT shall remove any hazardous materials used or
z
1X U 0 15 placed on the Additional Leased Premises by TENANT
OwOao

a 16 7 Binding Effect Except as amended by this Fifth Amendment the

o 17 Lease remains unchanged and in full force and effect

18 8 Effective Date This Fifth Amendment shall be effective as of the

19 date executed by LANDLORD

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3

RFAbg0604738
CDocuments and SettingsyulopezDesktop GulfstreamFIfthAmend03222011Executiondoc



1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Fifth

2 Amendment to Fixed Base Operation Lease

3 GULFSTREA ERO ACE
CORPORATI N a lornia rporation

5 2011 By
rA P e9

6 Its 3e r

7 TENANT

8 CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal
9 corporation

10 2011 By City Manager

11
stbLYTED PlIRSUP NT
TO SECTION 301 OF

co 8 LANDLOR THE CITY CHARTER
LAHS 12

0

r 13 The foregoing Fifth Amendment to Fixed Base Operation Lease is approvedW
g 4 8

14 as to form this 7 day ofCiz
T 2011

Luz

15

g ct
111 co

Ili 15 g 16 ROBERT HANNO ity rney
Ce tu

EL Ili
Lt CO
0 02 17 By

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

4

RFAbg0604738
CDocuments andSettingsjulopetDesktopGulfstreamFifthAmend03222011Executiondoc



EXHIBIT A

PARCEL DESCRIPTION ACRES DONALD DOUGLAS DRIVE

GtILFSTREAM LEASE AREA

PARCEL A
I12608 ac k t

T PARCEL B 0548 ac

ti PARCEL B16 0923 ac IIWLYTARMAC EXTENSION 1694 ac t SgITOTAL 15773 ac S

I

UMW HONG10

CLO
NON NO 1995

NEaIOTKJ NWCNL LOTRS

4 aMEAUNCOWWII
P UKnaoDEw

I
fAAIIOS ASE

OrMJSON
RCP SEAEHOVAI PEA MAOAN6D not
roIMODAfOPERATIONAEASE OEIICIYOM1YIYVI

meat
PLOW

I AIAP NT PARCH 115

1

nrnlNI93E

w

2A1YJO1c60
GUIFSTAEAN LEASE AREA

FAOP1YA11E L0714 OAESTN TE RER0ONIE91 SNOB0

I r1E EPRODD EBASE OPERATION USE LA nsA9
L1 tg I LOS5 ANGEIERSCOUNTY

CULFETAFAM LEASE AREA
0PARCEL A

4
yyyi

PEA PARCELA1317S17 EASTERLY IWFOE WEGASTREWAElO50ACE
1

1

PARCEL 516

C

AY i COPP LEASE AS GRAPIECWYOHJIEEATlN

y

EWERRI Of WE THUD MITIDNOIT TO
M MAE ED 045EMUTTON LEASE NO 71549

L i5
AIRPORT PARCEL A3

S IMA7 503 1
A RM

It 010 A1 Eae93LWNCfJ1SlAllC11 PSAerELe
NErsaJES j4070

I111193R AIRPORTPAACB
I

LONG BEACH AIRPORT

Chres Nelson 1 200scALEIAssociates Inc
71607

PriGvG6EsFCIL9i7J1L CSAPOi4 L61AIE7NGu
GATE SHEET ND OF3

1
9I901 NACOUNAS SLATE 104 WESTLAK NILAOE CA natE I DRAWN BY RK ORAMC

Ve E 0111001 foeEqbONA HOWER
CHRIS NELSON PIS OW EXP 12510e CHECKED BY 071 640


